STATE OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: Stan Rimer
Crossing Paths – Multi Film Production
Treehouse Productions LLC
4974 E. Sahara Ave., Suite 5
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
and
www.treehousesyndications.com
http://airwavz.net

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER (For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

- 1. Stan Rimer is an individual whose name appears in advertisements published by the Los Angeles Times newspaper ("LA Times") as the contact person for "Investing Partners" in the True Intent feature film. The film has a budget of \$10 million. The LA Times advertisement includes the domain name <u>treehousesyndications.com</u> and the telephone number for Stan Rimer, (702) 371-4000. The website at <u>www.treehousesyndications.com</u> automatically links to http://airwavz.net.
- 2. Treehousesyndications.com is a domain name registered to Treehouse Productions, LLC located at 4974 E. Sahara Ave., Suite 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104. The person designated as the technical contact for the domain name is Stan Rimer whose email is treehouse@airwavz.net and telephone number is (702) 371-4000.
- 3. Treehouse Productions, LLC ("Treehouse") is purportedly involved in the production and distribution of feature films along with other companies. Beginning in at least 2006 Stan Rimer and Treehouse solicited potential investors by means of advertisements in the LA Times and the identical websites found at www.treehousesyndications.com and http://airwavz.net. They offered or sold "LLC units" at \$50,000 in "Crossing Paths Multi-Film Production" ("Crossing Paths").
- 4. Crossing Paths' "Production Package" offered to investors includes three feature films entitled: "True Intent," "Dance Vegas" and "Fathers of the Clock." The offer includes limited liability units and general partnerships stating: "Investors will receive a 30% return from the first Dollar (sic) of income until they have received \$130%, at which point the return will have been paid in

full to the investor. . . . 10 General partner spots are offered at \$1 Million (sic) minimum, or other considerations based on film credits or industry contacts.

5. The purported purpose for soliciting investors through general advertisements is to raise funds for production of Crossing Paths "independent feature films." According to the solicitation materials investment "funds raised for production were required to be divided among three or more films as a multi-film project to reduce risks to the Investor or General Partner" involved in the Treehouse/Crossing Paths — Multi-Film Production.

6. The limited liability company units in Treehouse/Crossing Paths — Multi-Film Production constitute securities offered or sold by Stan Rimer and Treehouse in issuer transactions. The Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or any other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or sell these securities in this state.

Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the limited liability company units are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968, and are being or have been offered or sold without being qualified

Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Stan Rimer, Treehouse Productions LLC and Crossing Paths - Multi-Film Production, are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including, but not limited to, the limited liability company units unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless exempt.

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

Dated: December 8, 2006 Los Angeles, California

and without being exempted.

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD California Corporations Commissioner

By______ALAN S. WEINGER
Lead Corporations Counsel
Enforcement Division